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1. We have audited the accompanying financial statements of SAO Chang College, which

comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31,, 2O2O and lncome & Expenditure account and

Receipts & Payments account for the year ended on 31st March ?O2O and a summary of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements:

?. Management is responsible for the preparation of these standalone financial statements

that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance of the

Compan,,r in accordance ,,..rith the accounting principles general!y accepted in lnCia. This

responsibility includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control
relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial statements that
give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud

or error.

Auditors' Responsibility:

3, Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these standalone financial statements
based on our audit, We conducted our auciit in accordance with the Standards on

Auditing issued bv the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia. Those Standards

require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to
oi-rtairr reasorrabie assuriinue airout wheiirer iiie firrarrcial sLatetrrerrts are [ree irortr

material misstatement.
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disclosures in the standalone financial statements. The procedures selected depend on

the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of
the stanelalone fin-ancial statements, whether due to fraud or error. ln m-aking those r"isk

assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Company's
preparation anci fair presentation of the stancjaione financiai stalements in orcjer to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes

evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the
--^^,..^l:^- ^-+:..-.^- --J^ 
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presentation of the standalone financial statements. However we have relied on test
checking during the course of our audit.

5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provicie a basis for our auciit opinion.
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Opinion

G" !n our. opinion and to the best of our infor"nnation and according to the explanations given

to us, subject to our observation enclosed with the report in annexure, the standalone financial

statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a

true and fair view in conformitv with the accounting orinciples generallv acceoted in

lndia:
a) in the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs oi tl"re organisation as at March

31, 2020;

b) in the case of the lncome and Expenditure Account, of the Excess of lncome over

expenditure for the year ended on that date; and

c) in the case of the Receipts and Payments Account, for the year ended on that date
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RECEIPT AMOUNT lN Rs. PAYMENT AMOUNT lN Rs.

To, Openjng Balance

Cash at Bank
l-ach in llend

To, lncome From Student

3,04,291.60
qc 6(n rn

3,s9,942.OA

56,31,450.00

By Bus Maintenance Expenses

Fhr \A/atcr hill

By Electricity Charges
i., l t^-r:-- r ".- -.^ -^-Dy tv{Ecrr rB EApEr r)r5

By lnternal Exam Expenses

By Stucjent tJnion Expenses

By Contingency Expenses

By Postages

By Telephone Expenses

By Seminar & Programs

By Security & Cieaning Expenses

By Repair of Equipments
By Purchase of lD Cards. Library Cards

By Purchase of Magazines
R.rr f r rltr lrrl l_'|rrr Fvnancac

ee, E'tFLrrveJ

By Purchase of Students Handbook
h-, D-^r- -l^^.----Dy odilN lr rdr EE5

By Fresher's Social Expenses

By Games & Sports reiated Expenses

library Oevelopment
By Purchase of C.C. TV

By Newspaper & Periodicals

By Purchase of Library Books

By Library Automation lnstallation
By Printing & Stationary

fnll:aa l.lorralnnmanlYer.e6L vvr b'ePrrr!r rt

By Purchase of Water Filter
n. n, --L^-^ ^l f,.--iL,,-- o r:..r",--oy rutLild)c ur rurilrLur c oa rtltut e

By Purchase of Electronics ltems

By Purchase of Fire Extinguisher
Bv Building Maintenance

a-.1' -+ D^^1,

Cash in Hand

,' cn rna rl4rJVraWJ.-a

47, .00

15,71,500.00

cq 61? nn

x,92,238.00
o1 trh hiOJ,UJU.VU

1,34,050.00

46,1C'0.00

3,48,260.00

2s,230.00
32,560.00

4,56,230.00

5,04,000.00
1.,18,450.00

46,10S.00 I

1

69,1s0.00 
]

1,82,654.00 
]

31,2s6.00 
]

r :to:o ]a,/Jo./o 
]

1,62,305.00 
l

"1,40,230.00:

95,623.00
48,562.00 l

r.,70,s60.00

85,630.00
49,294.00

53,620.00

Z, JU, JUt/.UU

2,t2,523.00

15,523.00

4,74,333.AQ

2,97,990.22

59,91,332.00 JarrlrS:,t,uu

As per our report of even date annexed.
For, M/s Gopal Sharma & Co.

Chartered Accountants

{CA Rakesh Kumar Sharma}
Partner

M_ trto.300897

Place r Guwahati
i-r^. )A ldo trA119C\C. 311 gJl -VaL

For 5AO Chang College
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INCOME AND EXPEITIDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2020
3

EXPENDITURE AMOUNT(Rs.) INCOME AMOUNT{R3.}

To Bus Maintenance Expenses

To Waier biil
To Electricity Charges

To Meeting Expenses

To lnternal Exam Expenses

To Student Union Expenses

To Newspaper & Periodicals

To Printing & Stationary
To Building Maintenance
To Purchase of lD Cards, Library Cards
To Pr rrrheqp of [Vlaoazines

To Cuitural Day Expenses
T^ D,.r-h--^ ^, C.,,.1^-+- u^^JL^^1.lv rurLrrqJE vt J\uuctrlJ r ldrruuuu^

To Fresher's Social Expenses

To Contingency Expenses

To Postages

To Telephone Expenses

To Seminar & Programs

To Security & Cleaning Expenses

To Repair of Equipments

To Games & Sports related Expenses

To Bank Charges

To Depreciation

To, Excess of lncome over Expenditure

15,71-,500.00

85,632.00
1,92,238.00

83,650_00

1,34,050.00

46.100.00

48,562.00

49,294.00

4,74,333.00

46,100.00
6q 1qo no

1,82,654.00
a1 1cc nnJttLJV.W

1,62,305.00

3,48,250.00

25,230.00
32,560.00

4,56,230.00

5,04,000.00

1,18,450.00

1,40,230.00

1,,738.78

3,65,203.00

4,62,724.22

By lncome from Students 56,31,450,00

TOTAT 56,31,450.00 TOTAL 56,31,450,00

As per our report of even date annexed.
For, M/s Gopal Sharma & Co,

Chartered Accountants

{CA Rakesh Kumar Sharma}
Partner

M. No.3@897
Dlaee '- Grrru:ha+i

Datei24l0gl202t

s

For SAO Chang College
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TUENSANG ( NAGALAND)

EALANCE SHEET AS ON 31.03.2020

CAPITAT FUND AND LIABITITIES ASSETS

CAPITAT TUND ACCOUNT

Opening Balance

Add:- Excess of irrconre over

Expenditure

3,26,05,576.00

3,30,68,300.22

FIXED ASSETS

( Schedule- "A")

Clacina Rel:nrc

Cash at Bank
r^-L i- u^^,JwJt, ilt r tdtru

2,54,443.22
A1 CO1 dd+ I ,JAt ,gV

3,27,7A3t0.0O

) q7 qqn 22

A)5E l ) 3,30,68,38t,22 3,30,68,300.22

As per our report of even date annexed.

For, M/5 GOPAI" SHARMA & CO.

Chartered Accountants

lP:lroch l(rrmar Clrerm=l

Partner
EEtt lt^ 6^ao6t^rntt rtg - uv4ouJL

M.N.300897
Place :- buwanatl
oated :- 24t09t2021

fr

For 5AO Chang College

4,52,724.22



SAO CHI\NG COIIEGE

TUENSANG { NAGALANDI

-$CHEDULE: "A"

FIXED ASSETS

W.D.V. asion

01.04,2019

Addition/
Deletion

Rate of
Depreciatlon

W,D.V. as on
31.03.2020

Land

Building

Furniture & Fixture

Compruter, Printer & Other filectronic ltems

Almirah, Book Racks & Shelves

Library Books

6eneratcrs
\/ehicles

$ound System

Other Misc Assets

Library Automation lnstallation

10.00%

25.OA%

10.00%

5.00%

15.00%

1s.00%

15.00%

10^00%

15.00Yo

15.O0%

11,40,000.00

2,90,93,566.00

5,24,263.00

2,71,344.04

47,528.00

5,18,248.00

33,385.00

3,59,49t5.00

34,938.00

94,559.00

70,399.00

57,9L9.00

69,243.00

85,630.00

95,t523.00

11,40,000.00

2,90,93,565.00

7,80,563.00

4,93,867.00
,i17,528^00

6,88,808.00

33,385.00

3,59.495.00

34,938.00

1,63,802.00

L,56,0L9.00

1,53,542.00

78,056.00

1,20,967.00

4,753.00

34,440.00

5,008.00

53,924.00

5,241.CIo

16,380.00

23,403.00

23,031,00

11,40,000.00

2,90,93,566.00

7,02,507.00

3,62,900.00

42,775.00

6,54,3fi8.00
?8,377.00

3,05,571..00

29,697.00

7,4:7,422.04

1,32,5:I6.00

1,30,511.00

&89,879.00 3,31,35,513.00 3,6$,203.00 t,27,7O,ILO.OO
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TUEN5ANG I NAGALAND}

FJCETPT ANp PAYMENT ACCOUNT FCIB THE YEAR qNqEp 31"03.2020

REEEIPT AMOUNT IN Rs. PAYMENT AMOUNT IN R'.

Is,-axernc aabffe

?^ -hartt trt iah 6Farrl ,rh rn^lt
t u, LrnAtr I illt Ail., ncLtr v EU rnlJrvl

Department of Higher Education,

Govt. of Nagaland. Kohima. 4,89,94,000.00

Salary
!lr-^-^ T..^^^-^^vv<lE,Es tr,(lrcil5c5

Travelling Expenses

MateriaU Supplies

[\4achinerrr & FoLrinments

Office expenses

Field Trip

Rent, Rates & Taxes

^-- -l-^!.^- 
6-f _,- - -DV, Lrt,srnH rruairilLts

( As Certified by the Management)

4,52,22,2L8.04
aa aa rr, nhJZrZ)r))+.VV

90,000.00

1.,30,000.00
6'9, ))9, fifi

1,75,000.00

20,000.00

65,000.00

a tq qr nnn nn a nq q, nnn fin.tvrrr.r,ee.ev

As per our report of even date annexed.
For, M/s GopalSharma & Co.

Chartered Accountants

(CA Rakesh Kumar Sharma)
r,at*aas

M. No.300897

Place :- Guwahati
Date:24109 12A21

For SAO Chang College
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